

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNS LVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMP.SION P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE

May 18, 2007

A-00122443

A-00121541F.2

JOHN C DELAUTER
DELAUTER'S A-1 SERVICE INC
388 NEWCOMER ROAD
WINDSOR PA 17336

Application of Delauter's A-1 Services, Inc.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is to advise you that no timely filed exceptions and no requests for review from the Commissioners have been received within the specified time period to the decision issued in the subject case.

Therefore the decision of the Administrative Law Judge is final without further Commission action.

A copy of the final order has been enclosed for your records.

very ruly yours

James J. McNulty

Secretary

Enclosure Certified Mail Receipt Requested MH

EDWARD A PASKEY ESQUIRE KAGEN MACDONALD & FRANCE PC 2675 EASTERN BOULEVARD YORK PA 17402

JAMES D CAMPBELL JR ESQUIRE CALDWELL & KEARNS 3631 NORTH FRONT STREET HARRISBURG PA 17110-1533



DOCUMENT FOLDER

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Application of Delauter's A-1 Services, Inc.

A-00122443



DUCUMENT FOLDER

A-00/21541 F0002

FINAL ORDER

In accordance with the provisions of Section 332(h) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(h), the decision of Administrative Law Judge David A. Salapa dated April 3, 2007, has become final without further Commission action;

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the caption of this proceeding is modified to read as follows:

Application of John C. Delauter t/d/b/a Delauter's A-1 Services for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, household goods in use between points in York County and from points in York County to points in Lancaster, Dauphin, Cumberland and Adams Counties and from points in Lancaster, Dauphin, Cumberland and Adams Counties to points in York County.

2. That the application of John C. Delauter t/d/b/a Delauter's A-1 Services at Docket No. A-00122443 is approved and the certificate issued to applicant granting the following right:

To transport household goods in use between points in York County and from points in York County to points in Lancaster, Dauphin, Cumberland and Adams Counties and from points in Lancaster, Dauphin, Cumberland and Adams Counties to points in York County.

- That John C. Delauter t/d/b/a Delauter's A-1 Services, shall not engage in any transportation authorized herein until it has complied with the requirements of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and the regulations of this Commission relating to the filing and acceptance of a tariff establishing just and reasonable rates and evidence of insurance.
- That the authority granted herein, to the extent that it duplicates authority now held by or subsequently granted to John C. Delauter t/d/b/a Delauter's A-1 Services, shall not be construed as conferring more than one operating right.
- 5. That John C. Delauter t/d/b/a Delauter's A-1 Services, shall not engage in any transportation granted herein until it shall have paid all outstanding Public Utility Commission annual assessments and/or civil penalties.
- 6. That if John C. Delauter t/d/b/a Delauter's A-1 Services has not, on or before 60 days from receipt of this Order, complied with the requirements set forth above, this application shall be dismissed without further proceedings.

(SEAL)

ORDER ENTERED: MAY 1 8 2007